Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.				
File ID Number	18-2045			
Introduction Date	9/26/18			
Enactment Number	18-1545			
Enactment Date	9/26/18 os			



Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Sondra Aguilera, Deputy Superintendent

Board Meeting Date September 26, 2018

Subject Expansion - Met West High School - Westlake Campus

Action Adoption by Board of Education of Resolution No. 1819-0104 -

Approving Cohort 1 Met West High School Expansion Within the

Blueprint for Quality Schools.

Background As a part of the Blueprint process, MetWest was identified as a

potential member of Cohort 1. MetWest has been asked to consider doubling the size of their program and has undertaken a process to

study potential expansion options and has developed a

recommendation.

Discussion Expansion of MetWest poses a potential for providing more high school

students in OUSD with a high quality program. The MetWest program is a model that requires additional funding from the school district to maintain. While doubling the size of MetWest will reduce the amount

of funding the district needs to provide to maintain MetWest,

additional funding will be required.

Fiscal Impact Short-term: Investment in an assistant principal and funding to

support development of a satellite campus.

<u>Long-term:</u> Reduction in the overall financial support by OUSD for MetWest, but OUSD will still need to augment support for MetWest.

Attachment Resolution No. 1819-0104

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

NO. 1819-0104

Approving Cohort 1 Met West High School Expansion Within the Blueprint for Quality Schools

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2018, the Governing Board passed Resolution No. 1718-0124 relating to the Work Plan - Blueprint for Quality Schools;

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 1718-0124 provides that criteria shall be identified and articulated in the selection of schools for reconfiguration. Such criteria shall be approved by the Board of Education prior to any efforts to implement the Blueprint for Quality Schools;

WHEREAS, following the Blueprint Advisory Group and community engagement processes, it was determined that, rather than a particular formula, there are multiple considerations, both objective and subjective, relating to selection of schools for reconfiguration; such considerations were presented to the Board and community in a June 2, 2018, study session;

WHEREAS, following the June 2, 2018 study session, the Board sought further development and information relating to the proposed work plan and clarity relating to school selection considerations;

WHEREAS, although the Blueprint for Quality Schools envisions a multi-year and multi-phased approach, some schools are proposed for school reconfiguration in 2019-2020, with 2018-2019 serving as a planning a year for the identified schools;

WHEREAS, the Board adopted on June 27, 2018, the following schools for Cohort 1 of the Blueprint for Quality Schools: (1) Merge Futures Academy and Community United for Success; (2) Merge Elmhurst Community Preparatory Academy and Alliance Academy; and (3) Explore expansion of Met West,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Board hereby adopts the expansion of Met West High School through establishing a satellite campus located on the Westlake Middle School campus; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Superintendent shall take steps to implement the reorganization of these schools and campuses to effectuate the goals outlined in the Blueprint for Quality Schools Action Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of September, 2018, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board by the following vote:

Passed by the following vote:

PREFERENTIAL AYE:

PREFERENTIAL NOE:

None

None

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION:

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: None

AYES: Jody London, NIna Senn, Shanthi Gonales, James Harris, President Aimee Eng

NOES: Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge

ABSTAINED: None RECUSE: None

ABSENT: Student Directors Chavez and Omosowho

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, held on September 26, 2018.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Aime Eng

Aimee Eng

President, Board of Education

Jog. Popular

Kyla Johnson-Trammell

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

Legislative File Info.				
File ID Number:	18-2045			
Introduction Date:	9/26/18			
Enactment Number:	18-1545			
Enactment Date:	9/26/18			